•  the separate audited historical financial statements of PHLX for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006 included elsewhere in this offering
memorandum;

•  the separate unaudited historical financial statements of Nasdaq as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006
incorporated by reference in this offering memorandum;

•  OMX’s unaudited summary results as of and for nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006 included elsewhere in this offering
memorandum; and

•  PHLX’s unaudited summary results as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006 included elsewhere in this offering
memorandum.

46

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2007

(Dollars in thousands)  Nasdaq
OMX U.S.

GAAP

Equity
investment

in DIFX
(Note 3)

Pro forma
and other

adjustments  Note

Nasdaq/
OMX pro

forma
combined  PHLX

PHLX
pro forma
and other

adjustments
(Note 8)

Total
pro forma
combined

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $1,258,662  $ 37,745 $ (50,000) $ (50,000) 2 $1,185,614  $ 68,067  $ (652,000) $ 538,681
   (10,793) 2   (50,000)
   (13,000)

Available-for-sale, at fair value   9,201   75,646  —   —   84,847   16,032   100,879
Receivables, net   274,144   84,344  —   —   358,488   17,426   —   375,914
Deferred tax assets   104,729   —  —   —   104,729   289   —   105,018
Market value, outstanding derivative positions   —   746,051  —   —   746,051   —   —   746,051
Current assets of discontinued operations   —   10,407  —   —   10,407   —   —   10,407
Other current assets   64,194   231,736  —   —   295,930   6,463   —   302,393

Total current assets   1,710,930   1,185,929  (50,000)  (60,793)   2,786,066   108,277   (715,000)  2,179,343
Clearing and depository items   —   —  —   —   —   7,198   —   7,198
Advance to clearing accounts   —   —  —   —   —   3,535   —   3,535
Available-for-sale, held to maturity   —   —  —   —   —   3,094   —   3,094
Property and equipment, net   62,010   170,360  —   —   232,370   49,821   —   282,191
Non-current deferred tax assets   58,049   24,490  —   —   82,539   12,933   —   95,472
Goodwill   975,740   392,267  —   (392,267) 2  3,837,227   —   435,899   4,273,126

   2,861,487  2
Intangible assets, net   186,511   185,617  —   (185,617) 2  1,879,411   —   333,700   2,213,111

   1,692,900  4(a)
Other assets   6,778   118,361  125,000   85,300  4(a)  335,439   550   —   335,989

Total assets   3,000,018   2,077,024  75,000   4,001,010   9,153,052   185,408   54,599   9,393,059

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   127,530   17,863  —   —   145,393   36,129   —   181,522
Section 31 fees payable to the SEC   19,715   —  —   —   19,715   —   —   19,715
Accrued personnel costs   47,127   35,316  —   —   82,443   1,785   —   84,228
Deferred revenue   93,779   57,947  —   —   151,726   1,823   —   153,549
Income tax payable   160,789   12,116  —   —   172,905   6,321   —   179,226
Other accrued liabilities   75,658   167,650  —   —   243,308   1,006   —   244,314
Deferred tax liabilities   232   —  —   6,048  4(a)  6,280   —   3,516   9,796
Market value, outstanding derivative positions   —   746,051  —   —   746,051   —   —   746,051
Liabilities to credit institutions   —   83,102  —   —   83,102   —   —   83,102

Total current liabilities   524,830   1,120,045  —   6,048   1,650,923   47,064   3,516   1,701,503
Clearing and depository items   —   —  —   —   —   7,198   —   7,198
Debt obligations   443,088   210,938  —   1,900,000  2  2,554,026   —   —   2,554,026
Non-current deferred tax liabilities   91,059   41,792  29,663   467,964  4(a)  630,478   —   148,852   779,330
Non-current deferred revenue   93,776   —  —   —   93,776   —   —   93,776
Other liabilities   66,548   27,674  —   —   94,222   33,377   —   127,599

Total liabilities   1,219,301   1,400,449  29,663   2,374,012   5,023,425   87,639   152,368   5,263,432
Minority interest   —   3,573  —   —   3,573   —   —   3,573
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized,

130,713,703 shares issued (191,275,218 pro forma shares
issued), and 113,503,469 shares outstanding (174,064,984 pro
forma shares outstanding)   1,307   37,435  —   (37,435) 6  1,307   4   (4)  1,307

Additional paid-in capital   1,063,836   549,247  —   (549,247) 6  3,363,836   113,611   (113,611)  3,363,836
   2,300,000  2,6

Common stock in treasury, at cost: 17,210,234 shares   (225,169)  —  —   —   (225,169)  (3,240)  3,240   (225,169)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (10,692)  15,999  —   (15,999) 6  (10,692)  (3,708)  3,708   (10,692)
Retained earnings   951,435   70,321  75,000   (70,321) 6  996,772   (8,898)  8,898   996,772

   (29,663)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,780,717   673,002  45,337   1,626,998   4,126,054   97,769   (97,769)  4,126,054

Total liabilities, minority interest and stockholders’ equity  $3,000,018  $2,077,024 $ 75,000  $ 4,001,010   $9,153,052  $185,408  $ 54,599  $9,393,059

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

47

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income nine months ended September

30, 2007

(Dollars in thousands)  Nasdaq
OMX U.S.

GAAP

Equity
investment

in DIFX
(Note 3)

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Nasdaq/
OMX pro

forma
combined  PHLX

PHLX pro
forma

adjustments
(Note 8)

Total pro
forma

combined

Revenues:
Market services  $ 1,561,550  $ 252,142  $ —  $ —   $ 1,813,692  $89,282 $ —  $ 1,902,974
Issuer services   210,321   44,248   —   —   254,569   —  —   254,569
Market technology   —   114,295   —   —   114,295   —  —   114,295
Other   235   8,085   —   —   8,320   4,410  —   12,730

Total revenues   1,772,106   418,770   —   —   2,190,876   93,692  —   2,284,568
Cost of revenues:
Liquidity rebates   (754,743)  —   —   —   (754,743)  —  —   (754,743)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (416,674)  —   —   —   (416,674)  —  —   (416,674)

Total cost of revenues   (1,171,417)  —   —   —   (1,171,417)  —  —   (1,171,417)

Revenues less liquidity rebates, brokerage, clearance and exchange
fees   600,689   418,770   —   —   1,019,459   93,692  —   1,113,151

Operating Expenses:
Compensation and benefits   145,948   134,172   —   —   280,120   41,951  —   322,071
Marketing and advertising   13,247   6,150   —   —   19,397   —  —   19,397
Depreciation and amortization   29,296   29,601   —   (11,470) 4(d)   63,627   9,290  5,800   78,717

   —   16,200  4(a)
Professional and contract services   23,466   51,936   —   (9,637) 4(e)   65,765   6,193  —   71,958
Computer operations and data communications   22,754   24,449   —   —   47,203   9,182  —   56,385
Provision for bad debts   2,292   —   —   —   2,292   —  —   2,292
Occupancy   26,059   21,205   —   —   47,264   3,486  —   50,750
Regulatory   21,504   —   —   —   21,504   —  —   21,504
General, administrative and other   51,975   26,999   5,536   (5,836) 5(c)   78,674   10,546  —   89,220

Total operating expenses   336,541   294,512   5,536   (10,743)   625,846   80,648  5,800   712,294
Operating income   264,148   124,258   (5,536)  10,743   393,613   13,044  (5,800)  400,857
Interest income   22,846   10,350   —   —   33,196   1,794  —   34,990
Interest expense   (70,488)  (16,124)  —   (72,800) 4(b)   (85,887)  —  —   (85,887)

   16,124  4(b)
   57,401  5(c)

Gain on foreign currency option contracts   25,748   —   —   7,800  5(c)   33,548   —  —   33,548
Dividend income   14,540   5,400   —   (14,540) 5(c)   5,400   392  —   5,792
Capital gains from shares in equity investments   —   15,149   —   —   15,149   —  —   15,149
Gain on sale of strategic initiative   431,383   —   —   (431,383) 5(c)   —   —  —   —
Strategic initiative costs   (26,511)  —   —   26,511  5(c)   —   —  —   —
Minority interest   96   (982)  —   —   (886)  —  —   (886)

Income before income taxes   661,762   138,051   (5,536)  (400,144)   394,133   15,230  (5,800)  403,563
Income tax provision   222,324   26,055   —   (121,350) 4(c)   127,029   8,505  (2,648)  132,886

Net income from continuing operations and applicable to common
stockholders  $ 439,438  $ 111,996  $ (5,536) $ (278,794)   $ 267,104  $ 6,725 $ (3,152) $ 270,677

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

48

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income nine months ended September

30, 2006

(Dollars in thousands)  Nasdaq
OMX
IFRS

Equity
investment

in DIFX
(Note 3)

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Nasdaq/
OMX

pro forma
combined  PHLX

PHLX
pro forma

adjustments
(Note 8)

Total
pro forma

combined(1)

Revenues:
Market Services  $1,027,925  $182,444  $ —  $ —   $1,210,369  $74,563  $ —  $ 1,284,932
Issuer Services   182,000   36,105   —   —   218,105   —   —   218,105
Market Technology   —   103,509   —   —   103,509   —   —   103,509
Other   411   8,786   —   —   9,197   4,509   —   13,706

Total revenues   1,210,336   330,844   —   —   1,541,180   79,072   —   1,620,252
Cost of revenues
Liquidity rebates   (491,027)  —   —   —   (491,027)  —   —   (491,027)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (214,964)  —   —   —   (214,964)  —   —   (214,964)

Total cost of revenues   (705,991)  —   —   —   (705,991)  —   —   (705,991)

Revenues less liquidity rebates, brokerage, clearance and exchange
fees   504,345   330,844   —   —   835,189   79,072   —   914,261

Operating Expenses
Compensation and benefits   144,446   100,626   —   —   245,072   31,131   —   276,203
Marketing and advertising   12,338   4,393   —   —   16,731   —   —   16,731
Depreciation and amortization   60,332   22,239   —   16,200  4(a)  98,771   9,116   5,800   113,687
Professional and contract services   22,993   31,025   —   —   54,018   5,435   —   59,453
Computer operations and data communications   29,704   24,573   —   —   54,277   7,379   —   61,656
Provision for bad debts   (260)  —   —   —   (260)  —   —   (260)
Occupancy   25,677   20,592   —   —   46,269   3,673   —   49,942
Equity issued to third parties   —   —   —   —   —   15,449   —   15,449
General, administrative and other   37,328   15,101   5,043   (20,914) 5(a)  36,558   2,930   —   39,488

Total direct expenses   332,558   218,549   5,043   (4,714)   551,436   75,113   5,800   632,349
Support costs from related parties, net   25,789   —   —   —   25,789   —   —   25,789

Total operating expenses   358,347   218,549   5,043   (4,714)   577,225   75,113   5,800   658,138

Operating income   145,998   112,295   (5,043)  4,714   257,964   3,959   (5,800)  256,123
Interest income   18,319   4,393   —   —   22,712   1,757   —   24,469
Interest expense   (66,504)  (9,472)  —   (72,800) 4(b)  (100,662)  —   —   (100,662)

   9,472  4(b)
   38,642  5(a)

Dividend income   9,223   5,766   —   (9,223) 5(a)  5,766   363   —   6,129
Capital gains from shares in equity investments   —   3,020   —   —   3,020   —   —   3,020
Minority interest   587   —   —   —   587   —   —   587

Income from continuing before taxes   107,623   116,002   (5,043)  (29,195)   189,387   6,079   (5,800)  189,666
Income tax provision   42,765   27,044   —   (9,244) 4(c)  60,565   8,175   (2,648)  66,092

Net income from continuing operations   64,858   88,958   (5,043)  (19,951)   128,822   (2,096)  (3,152)  123,574

Net income applicable to common stockholders:
Net income   64,858   88,958   (5,043)  (19,951)   128,822   (2,096)  (3,152)  123,574
Preferred stock:

Dividends declared   (359)  —   —   —   (359)  —   —   (359)
Accretion of preferred stock   (331)  —   —   —   (331)  —   —   (331)

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders  $ 64,168  $ 88,958  $ (5,043) $ (19,951)  $ 128,132  $ (2,096) $ (3,152) $ 122,884

(1) For the nine months ended September 30, 2006, Nasdaq and PHLX financial data is presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP and OMX financial data is presented in accordance with
IFRS.

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

49

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income year ended December 31, 2006

(Dollars in thousands)  Nasdaq
OMX U.S.

GAAP

Equity
investment

in DIFX
(Note 3)

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Nasdaq/
OMX pro

forma
combined  PHLX

PHLX pro
forma

adjustments
(Note 8)

Total pro
forma

combined

Revenues:
Market services  $1,408,297  $ 260,807  $ —  $ —   $1,669,104  $ 98,985  $ —  $1,768,089
Issuer services   249,016   51,898   —   —   300,914   —   —   300,914
Market technology   —   158,983   —   —   158,983   —   —   158,983
Other   463   13,450   —   —   13,913   5,934   —   19,847

Total revenues   1,657,776   485,138   —   —   2,142,914   104,919   —   2,247,833
Cost of revenues:
Liquidity rebates   (644,860)  —   —   —   (644,860)  —   —   (644,860)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (325,521)  —   —   —   (325,521)  —   —   (325,521)

Total cost of revenues   (970,381)  —   —   —   (970,381)  —   —   (970,381)

Revenues less liquidity rebates, brokerage, clearance and exchange
fees   687,395   485,138   —   —   1,172,533   104,919   —   1,277,452

Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   195,662   156,811   —   —   352,473   46,829   —   399,302
Marketing and advertising   20,522   9,210   —   —   29,732   —   —   29,732
Depreciation and amortization   70,916   32,033   —   (11,614) 4(d)   112,935   11,862   7,700   132,497

   21,600  4(a)
Professional and contract services   32,038   48,513   —   —   80,551   7,927   —   88,478
Computer operations and data communications   41,472   35,077   —   —   76,549   10,505   —   87,054
Provision for bad debts   464   —   —   —   464   —   —   464
Occupancy   34,125   26,776   —   —   60,901   4,999   —   65,900
Equity issued to third parties   —   —   —   —   —   15,449   —   15,449
General, administrative and other   44,336   26,994   6,724   (22,032) 5(b)   56,022   1,312   —   57,334

Total direct expenses   439,535   335,414   6,724   (12,046)   769,627   98,883   7,700   876,210
Support costs from related parties, net   33,771   —   —   —   33,771   —   —   33,771

Total operating expenses   473,306   335,414   6,724   (12,046)   803,398   98,883   7,700   909,981

Operating income   214,089   149,724   (6,724)  12,046   369,135   6,036   (7,700)  367,471
Interest income   24,633   7,017   —   —   31,650   2,367   —   34,017
Interest expense   (91,097)  (13,727)  —   (97,100) 4(b)   (128,984)  —   —   (128,984)

   13,727  4(b)
   59,213  5(b)

Dividend income   16,227   6,725   —   (16,227) 5(b)   6,725   522   —   7,247
Capital gains from shares in equity investments   —   15,350   —   —   15,350   —   —   15,350
Gain on foreign currency option contracts   48,391   —   —   (48,391) 5(b)   —   —   —   —
Minority interest   902   (585)  —   —   317   —   —   317

Income from continuing operations before taxes   213,145   164,504   (6,724)  (76,732)   294,193   8,925   (7,700)  295,418
Income tax provision   85,252   32,268   —   (28,292) 4(c)   89,228   9,349   (3,516)  95,061

Net income from continuing operations   127,893   132,236   (6,724)  (48,440)   204,965   (424)  (4,184)  200,357

Net income applicable to common stockholders:
Net income   127,893   132,236   (6,724)  (48,440)   204,965   (424)  (4,184)  200,357
Preferred stock:

Dividends declared   (359)  —   —   —   (359)  —   —   (359)
Accretion of preferred stock   (331)  —   —   —   (331)  —   —   (331)

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders  $ 127,203  $ 132,236  $ (6,724) $ (48,440)   $ 204,275  $ (424) $ (4,184) $ 199,667

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

50

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements

1. Basis of presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented to illustrate the effects of the acquisitions on the historical
financial position and operating results of Nasdaq, OMX and PHLX. We have excluded the material non-recurring charges or credits and related
tax effects which resulted directly from our initial equity investment in DIFX. These charges or credits and related tax effects will be included in our

[…]

The value in use of goodwill attributable to exchange operations was calculated based on the discounted eternal cash flow with a growth rate of
0% and a discount rate of 9% which corresponds to the company’s WACC for the exchange operations.

The eternal useful life was applied against the background of the company’s long history of a stable and strong cash flow. The acquisitions are of
great strategic importance to OMX. A larger market and increased liquidity were achieved through these acquisitions. Cost-efficiency, and thereby
competitiveness are increased by integrating the technical infrastructure. OMX’s technology operations also benefit from the large home market
that was created. A growth rate of 0% based on expected outcome for 2006 was applied by way of precaution due to the difficulty in assessing the
market of the exchange operations. The value in use was calculated at a discount rate (WACC) of 10% corresponding to the company’s average
cost of capital for the Technology operations. No impairment requirements were identified.

A sensitivity analysis in which the discount rate was increased by 10% and the cash flow was decreased by 10% did not give rise to any further
impairment requirements.

F-61

Note 14. Tangible fixed assets

(SEK in millions)   2006  2005

Equipment
Acquisition cost brought forward   1,091  1,111
Assets acquired through acquisitions   1  10
Acquisitions for the year   77  85
Disposals   (36) (144)
Sales   (23) (6)
Exchange-rate differences   (22) 35

Acquisition cost carried forward   1,088  1,091

Depreciation brought forward   711  727
Depreciation for the year   87  97
Disposals   (28) (137)
Sales   (15) (2)
Exchange-rate differences   (18) 26

Depreciation carried forward   737  711

Impairment brought forward   18  18
Impairment for the year   4  —

Impairment carried forward   22  18

Book Value   329  362

Of which assets held for sale   8  7

The useful life for computers amounts to three years, for reconstruction to 10 years and for other equipment to five years.

Note 15. Other investments held as fixed assets

(SEK in millions)   2006  2005

Financial assets valued at fair value via the income statement
Shares and participations   —  4

Financial assets available for sale
Shares and participations   363  52

Total   363  56

(SEK in millions)   2006  2005

Acquisition cost brought forward   56  50
Acquisitions during the year   363  4
Divestments during the year   (56) (15)
Revaluation of shareholders’ equity   —  20
Reclassification   —  (3)

Acquisition Cost Carried Forward   363  56

F-62

Note 16. Other long-term receivables

   2006  2005
(SEK in millions)   Reported Value  Fair value  Reported value  Fair value
Other deposits   17  17  53  53
Long-term project receivables   —  —  —  —
Hedge employee stock options   —  —  68  68
Other long-term receivables   23  23  42  42

Total   40  40  163  163

Note 17. Market value, outstanding derivative positions

Through its clearing operations in the derivative markets, Nordic Marketplaces is the formal counterparty in all derivative positions traded via the
exchanges. However, the exchanges do not utilize the derivatives for purpose of conducting their own trading, instead these derivatives are to be
seen as a method of documenting the counterparty guarantees established in the clearing operations. Counterparty risks are measured by models
that have been agreed upon with the financial supervisory authority in the respective countries. The risk situation associated with the divestment of